
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CITY HALL 

 
ON MONDAY 8 JANUARY 2018 AT 3.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
MONDAY 8 JANUARY 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   Presentation on Planning Reference 4494/17. 

 
Planning Reference:   4494/17 
Registration Date:  12/12/2017 
Last Date for Observations: 24/01/2018 
Main Location: 25 / 27 Donnybrook Road and Nos. 1 – 3 The 

Crescent, Donnybrook, Dublin 4. 
 
Proposal:  
Development comprising: 1) Demolition of existing single storey commercial units 
comprising Nos. 25-27 Donnybrook Road and Nos. 1-3 'The Crescent'; and 2) 
The construction of a 6-storey (16 metre high) over basement, 78-room 
contemporary hotel comprising the following main elements: i) hot and cold water 
storage, floodwater tank and plant room at basement level; ii) hotel entrance, 
lobby/ reception and bar area (108 sq.m), restaurant and bar (175 sq.m) with 
terrace dining/ seating, meeting room/ private dining room (33 sq.m), kitchen, 
toilets, service areas, ESB substation, plant room and staff facilities at ground 
floor level; iii) provision of 78 no. hotel bedrooms at first, second, third, fourth and 
fifth floor levels with 43 no. bedrooms served by balconies screened with timber 
panels on the side (west facing) and rear (south facing) elevations; and iv) 
additional incidental space to be provided in the form of internet/ study space at 
third and fourth floor level to the rear (south facing) elevation. 3) Other works 
proposed as part of the development include provision of a taxi set down/ drop-off 
area from Donnybrook Road; v) service yard with bicycle parking spaces 
accessed via 'The Crescent'; vi) roof plant; vii) facade treatments to include brick 
and glazing detail with timber screen panels on side (west facing) and part-rear 
(south facing) elevations; viii) screen planting; and landscaping; ix) SuDs 
drainage; x) signage and xi) all associated site works necessary to facilitate the 
development. 
 
 

 

2   Presentation on consultation process with local school children re new 
nature play area in Herzog Park.   
 

 

3   Minutes of South East Area Committee Meeting held on 13th December 2017   3 - 34 



 

 
4   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 

 
i. Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group meeting held on 19th December 2018. 

 

35 - 36 

5   South East Area Matters 
 

i. Update on Community Development, Environmental Services Unit, 
Housing Projects & Local Area Improvements and Sports & Recreation 
Sections. 
 

ii. Draft Discretionary Fund, as discussed at meeting on 15/12/2017, for 
agreeing. 

 

37 - 48 

6   Motions   
 

49 - 50 

7   Questions to Chief Executive 8th January 2018   
 

51 - 58 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
HELD ON  

 
 

 
 
1   Presentation by Office of Public Works on Plans for the Iveagh Gardens 

Order: Noted. 
 

2   Presentation: Traffic Advisory Group Update 
Order: Noted. 
 

3   Minutes of South East Area Committee Meeting held on 13th November 
2017 
Order: Agreed. 
 

4   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Traffic Advisory Group minutes of meeting held on 28th November 2017. 
Order: Noted. 

 
5   Planning and Property Management Department Matters 

 
i. Report on proposed disposal of fee simple in a plot of land at rear 1 

Eglinton Road to Martaban DAC. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 

 
6   South East Area Office Matters 

 
i. Update on Community Development, Environmental Services Unit, 

Housing Projects & Local Area Improvements and Sports & Recreation 
Sections. 
Order: Noted. 
 

ii. Report on naming and numbering proposal for a development at Mount 
Tallant Avenue.  
Order: Agreed. 
 

iii. Report on naming and numbering proposal for a development and 
associated plaza at Dame Street (former Central Bank). 
Order: Agreed. 

 
7   Motions 

 
Motion 1 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
(Carried from the November South East Area Committee meeting). 
That this area committee agrees that the Pigeon House site and adjacent 
buildings and land owned by Dublin City Council will be used only for community, 
cultural, creative and artistic purposes, and that Dublin City Council will actively 
pursue the development the Pigeon House site as a community, creative and 
artistic cluster and will work in collaboration with suitable partner (s) and in 
consultation with the Arts Office, Arts and Culture Recreation SPC and the area 
committee and Dublin City Council and that the area committee will not support 

Page 3



 

any development proposals that do not adhere to the above.  
Order: Deferred pending receipt of sales brief. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee requests the manager to prepare a plan to repair and restore the 
heritage lighting on the bridge at Ballsbridge perhaps in conjunction with the final 
flood relief works at that location. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillors Mary Freehill, Ruairí McGinley, Anne Feeney, 
Claire O’Connor, Paddy Smyth and Patrick Costello 
Following a very well attended meeting of residents from Upper and Lower Mount 
Pleasant Avenue along with Bessboragh Parade, Richmond Hill & Place and 
Gulistan; the residents very clearly pointed out that the volume of traffic now 
moving through Upper and Lower Mount Pleasant Avenue is unsustainable and is 
severely interfering with the ability of people to live there.  This is a very narrow 
road that was never intended to cater for this volume of traffic; it’s now dangerous 
for residents and especially children.  We as elected councillors for the area 
collectively propose that a “traffic calming study” be urgently carried out for Lower 
& Upper Mount Pleasant Avenue to deal with the pressing issue of heavy volume 
of traffic. 

(a) As a first step that a 3 ton truck limit be imposed on this route 
(b) That Mount Pleasant Ave Lower. and Upper be listed for byelaw 

amendment to make this area a 30 kmph speed limit 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
That this committee asks the manager to initiate the inclusion of St. Mary's 
(former home and convent), Pembroke Park, Donnybrook, Dublin 4 on the list of 
protected structures. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee requests the manager to contact Eircom ( or whatever it is called 
now) to remove the unwanted and no longer in use for their intended purposes 
phone boxes at the corner of Richmond Street South and Harrington Street.  
Picture below of phone boxes outside AIB bank corner of Richmond Street South 
and Harrington Street.  Anyway, these phone boxes aren't used as phone boxes 
much at all anymore.  They've developed into an eyesore and are now dangerous 
if addicts are using them to inject. 

 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Sonya Stapleton 
This committee calls on the manager to have a gate installed at the entrance to 
O’Carroll Villas flats car park.  
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
 

Page 4



 

Motion 7 from Councillor Sonya Stapleton 
This committee calls on the manager to have a playground installed in Mercer 
House flats.  
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 8 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee calls on the area manager to install a pedestrian 
crossing at the junction across Bishop Street and at the junction of Kevin Street 
and Bride Street. Crossing here is very difficult and dangerous for pedestrians 
and the new Garda Headquarters’ building is making it even more challenging.  
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 9 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee calls on the area manager to clean and refurbish both 
the Patrick Kavanagh seat and the Percy French seat along the Grand Canal, and 
to consider relocating the bin beside the Patrick Kavanagh seat.  
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Chris Andrews 
That this area committee requests the Office of Public Works (OPW) make a 
presentation to area committee regarding the future plans for the Iveagh Gardens 
as previously requested. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this committee calls on Dublin City Council (DCC) to rename Hume Street in 
honour of Mr. John Hume for his outstanding contribution to Irish political life and 
in particular his unique contribution to the peace process of Northern Ireland. This 
is a very simple process and can be initiated by DCC by way of plebiscite. 
 
The street was named after the family of surgeon Sir Gustavus Hume. The street 
is undergoing many changes at the moment with the skin care hospital moving to 
St. Vincent’s in 2006. There are hardly any residents in the street, it is mainly 
offices and head quarters. It would be appropriate to give the street a new lease 
of life in honour of John Hume. Sir Gustavus Hume: 
https://theirishaesthete.com/2016/08/22/a-glimpse-of-the-past/ 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 12 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this area committee calls on Dublin City Council to treat the Proclamation of 
1916 with respect and dignity that it deserves and afford it a permanent fixed 
position within the Rotunda of the City Hall.  
 
Further, that a proper copy of the proclamation be commissioned perhaps by an 
artist as opposed to the ad hoc plastic stand alone lit-box that is being used in the 
Rotunda of the City Hall at the moment. At present the proclamation lit-box is 
thrown around the Rotunda depending on what event is happening. Last night it 
was dispensed with behind a load of catering and the light turned off. This is 
happening on a regular basis and it is unacceptable. 
 
It is now time that the proclamation be given a permanent position on the walls of 
the Rotunda and that a proper copy of the proclamation be made. There was a 
motion passed at this committee last year that would see the removal of the Anne 
Madden triptych and the installation of the proclamation in that prominent place. 
The Anne Madden work has been in the Rotunda in City Hall for many years now 
and it could well do with being removed as there are many complaints about this 
work and the appropriateness of this work in this historic building. 

Page 5

https://theirishaesthete.com/2016/08/22/a-glimpse-of-the-past/


 

Order: Refer to Protocol Committee. 
 
Motion 13 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this committee of the South East Area agrees that no portraits or symbols 
other than the national flag and the flag of Dublin city should be permitted in the 
Council Chamber and that all portraits be removed as is best practice in other 
democracies. The Council Chamber should always be free of undue influences 
and at present the Council Chamber has many portraits, all male. This in itself is 
an act of inequality. These portraits should be removed perhaps to the Rotunda or 
be returned to the Hugh Lane Gallery where they would be much appropriate.  A 
neutral chamber should always be our aim and our best practice. 
Order: Refer to Protocol Committee. 
 

8   Questions to the Chief Executive 11th December 2017 
Order: Noted. 
 

 
 
 
________________________ 
Chairperson 
Cllr. Paddy McCartan 
Monday 11 December 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Paddy McCartan (Chairperson)   
Chris Andrews Kieran Binchy Claire Byrne 
Patrick Costello Mannix Flynn Mary Freehill 
Frank Kennedy Dermot Lacey Ruairi McGinley 
Claire O'Connor Paddy Smyth Sonya Stapleton 
 
Officers   
Rossana Camargo Mark Ginnetty Brian Hanney 
Leah Johnston Brian Kavanagh Rose Kenny 
Brian Kirk Eileen Martin Fiona O'Brien 
Neil O’Donoghue Jennifer Wall Andy Walsh 
 
Apologies:    
Anne Feeney   
 
Non-Members:  
Ciaran O’Connor, Office of 
Public Works 

  

   
 
  

Page 6



 

Question to the Chief Executive    South East Area Committee  
        Meeting 11th December 2017  
 
Q1. Councillor Anne Fe
[...]
0

4 Terenure Village -screening of bring centre 7,000

 

5 Ranelagh Gardens Park-Further works to park in line with Part 8. 30,000

Provision of seating in Ranelagh Village.

6 Tree Pruning-across the South East Area 30,000

7 Harold's Cross-Local Area Plan 50,000

TOTALS 234,000 1,077,500

Ringsend Halloween Event

 A major community festival for the Ringsend, 60,000 1,137,500

Irishtown & Pearse Street areas.

ROADS RESURFACING

1 Emor Street (off South Circular Road) 59,758

2 Rampart Lane (Donnybrook) 78,656

3 Castlewood Park (Rathmines) 96,021

4 Greenmount Lane Harold's Cross 44,435

TOTALS 278,870 1,416,370

Total discretionary fund for 2018 1,264,000

Deficit 152,370

P
age 47





Motions 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Chris Andrews 
That this committee agrees that the names of Padraig Pearse, Willie Pearse, Thomas 
McDonagh and Con Colbert be placed on the three new granite bench seats being placed in 
position at the triangle in Ranelagh village in view of the fact that Pearse's first school, 
Cullenswood House, was top of Oakley Road (100 yards away) and the four were all 
teachers at the school and were executed for their part in the 1916 Rising (Padraig Pearse, 
Willie Pearse, Thomas McDonagh and Con Colbert), all of whom lived in Ranelagh. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee requests a meeting with Irish Water to discuss the problems associated with 
potential flooding matters at St. Alban's Park in the context of the reply ( attached to this 
motion) issued by Irish Water to this councillor. 
 
“Thank you for your recent queries in relation to the operation of the pumping station at St 
Albans Park, to which you will find the response from the relevant department outlined 
below. 
 
The pump station in question is Ailesbury Gardens, which is a storm water overflow station 
that only comes on when the main sewer backs up in storm conditions. This discharges to 
Merrion Strand and is the responsibility of Irish Water, managed under the Service Level 
Agreement by DCC. The pump station is on telemetry, and is monitored on a daily basis. 
Planned maintenance takes place on a regular basis with the pumps started every two 
weeks. 
There were a number of flooding incidents reported throughout the city on the morning of 
Wednesday, 22nd November 2017 due to the extremely high levels of rainfall between the 
hours of 3am and 6am, with 35mm of rainfall recorded. A combination of events contributed 
to the flooding of the gardens of St Albans Park, with this type of flooding event now 
considered unusual; 
 
1. An electrical fault occurred on a relay panel within the pump station serving the storm 
overflow area. This resulted in the switches tripping whenever a second pump turned on. 
The pump station reset automatically and restarted every 10 minutes or so, effectively 
disguising the fact that there was a problem. This was discovered at around 7 am, and 
responded to immediately. This has now been repaired. 
 
2. There is a longstanding issue in relation to the storage capacity of the pump station which 
does not provide sufficient storage to protect the area if there is an issue at the pump station. 
This is currently being examined by consultants working behalf of Irish Water. 
 
3. Road gullies along St. Alban's Park were covered with leaves, preventing rainfall from 
entering. The initial responders to the pump station at 7am reported this, and two crews 
were dispatched to clear gullies. These were on site before 9am. 
 
Irish Water has carried out a full investigation of the local network and a survey of the pump 
station. The deficiencies as noted above were mechanical/electrical, and capacity. Irish 
Water intends to upgrade this pump station in terms of minor mechanical and electrical 
upgrades next year, to improve the reliability of the station in a capital maintenance bundle 
upgrade. 
 
The capacity of the station is causing a back up of the local network as during extreme storm 
conditions, the existing station is not large enough to accommodate flows. This capacity 
upgrade will be a larger project, and dependent on a full detailed design. The project will be 

Page 49



subject to planning/site approvals with various stake holders. This work is currently not part 
of the current CIP.” 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Claire O’Connor 
Can this committee agree to write to Dublin Bus to ask them to improve the bus service in 
Terenure; in particular route numbers 15 and 15a and also the 65, 65a?  Specifically, could 
we request that an additional bus begin in Terenure between 7.40am and 8am when the 
buses on this route are passing by full and simply leaving commuters stranded at the bus 
stops in Terenure? 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee calls on the area manager to ensure that the old enamelled green 
street sign on Bull Alley Street remains in place.  I understand that some street signage on 
the neighbouring streets has recently been replaced by Dublin City Council, but the Bull 
Alley should remain as is, not be replaced.   
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee calls on the area manager to please put in permanent pedestrian 
crossing signage indicating which direction for pedestrians to look when crossing at the 
junction of Richmond Street South, Camden Street Lower and Charlotte Way where the 
contra flow bus lane begins.  
 

Page 50



Question to the Chief Executive    South East Area Committee  
        Meeting 8th January 2018  
 
Q1. Councillor Dermot Lacey 

To ask the manager if she will include the painting of the lamp posts on Sydney 
Parade Avenue (from railway gate to Stand Road junction) & on Ailesbury Gardens in 
the works programme. (When they last asked about two years ago money was in 
short supply but that the situation has changed & the cul-de-sac part of Sydney 
Parade had their lamp posts painted recently.) 

 
Q2. Councillor Paddy McCartan 

To ask the manag
[...]
his area has suffered from appalling neglect which has led to dilapidation of many of 
the public walkways, streets and amenities within the area.  Trees are overgrown 
pavements are cracked and there is a general sense of abandonment which urgently 
needs to be addressed.  Also, can the manager organise a site area visit of the entire 
estate in collaboration with local groups, Dublin City Council staff including parks, 
and those who are engaged in local development such as the Maldron Hotel in Kevin 
Street and Kevin Street residents?  
 

Q16. Councillor Chris Andrews 
Can the manager give a detailed report on the status of the plans to redevelop 
Woodstock Court and allay residents’ fears that any disruption on them will be 
minimal? 
 

Q17. Councillor Chris Andrews 
Can the manager have two car parking spaces in the car park at the rear of Mulberry 
Land converted in to bike stands?   This is to facilitate businesses along the front row 
of shops on Donnybrook Road who are using bikes to get into work with no spaces to 
secure bikes.  They are using lamp poles which are not ideal, nor safe towards 
pedestrians.  There are over 50 people working in Mola Architects and practically no 
bicycle parking spaces on that (East) side of the road.  All the bike spaces are on the 
west side of Donnybrook Road.  The car park is underutilised during the day” 

Page 52



Q18. Councillor Claire O’Connor 
Could the manager arrange for the street lighting on Annesley Park to be improved in 
circumstances where there are safety issues that go with dimly lit streets? 
 

Q19. Councillor Claire O’Connor 
Could the manager arrange for the planting on Dunville Avenue opposite Mortons to 
be improved? 
 

Q20. Councillor Claire O’Connor 
Could the manager arrange for the street lighting on Lavarna Grove to be improved 
in circumstances where there were a number of burglaries recently and residents 
were unable to see their CCTV? 
 

Q21. Councillor Claire O’Connor 
Can an amenity space for a playground be considered on the green space at Whitton 
Road and Terenure Road North? 
 

Q22. Councillor Claire O’Connor 
Can the manager provide an update on the possibility of providing benches in 
Rathmines Avenue flats? 
 

Q23. Councillor Claire O’Connor 
Can the manager provide an update on the meeting with the law agent which was the 
subject matter of debate at the South East Area Committee meeting in December re 
double yellow lines on St. Enda’s Road? 
 

Q24. Councillor Claire O’Connor 
Can the Manager confirm if a traffic camera has been installed as per my motion 
below from a few months ago? 
 

Motion from Councillor Claire O’Connor 
Can the manager put CCTV cameras on the main junction in Rathgar Village, 
between Orwell Road / Rathgar Road and R114, in circumstances where 
residents have expressed grave concerns regarding their safety being 
compromised by drivers who are effectively evading the existence of a red 
traffic light notwithstanding that pedestrians have the benefit of a ‘green 
man’? 

 
Rathgar is an area in which there are a large number of young children; there 
are four crèches and a number of schools within a short distance of the 
junction in issue.  There is also a large elderly local population.   

 
Reply from South East Area Manager 
I can confirm that a traffic camera is to be installed at junction Orwell Road / 
Rathgar Road within the next 2 - 3 months.  This camera is a traffic camera 
that will be used, by Dublin City Council’s Traffic Control Centre to manage 
traffic movements in the area (e.g. facilitating the changing of traffic signaling 
to ease traffic congestion).  Traffic cameras are not used to enforce road 
traffic legislation. 

 
Q25. Councillor Frank Kennedy 

The drains at St. Alban’s Park, Dublin 4, have for many years posed a serious risk of 
flooding of houses. In November 2017 residents reported that, on heavy rainfall, 
water levels began to build up in the drains faster than they could e
[...]
new development that we 
should have to keep the heating on nearly 24/7 and still have to wear housecoats 
and blankets and pay a hefty price for the privilege.   
 
There are 6 apartments which have this problem as they are located in the old 
building which was redeveloped, it's now quite clear that some shortcuts were made 
when it came to the insulation as it is the same problem every winter. 

Page 57




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of South East Area Committee Meeting held on 13th December 2017
	4 Environment and Transportation Department Matters
	5 South East Area Matters
	Discretionery budget SEA 03.01.2018

	6 Motions
	7 Questions to Chief Executive 8th January 2018



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 8 JANUARY 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   Presentation on Planning Reference 4494/17. 

Order: Noted.  
 

 

2   Presentation on consultation process with local school children re new 
nature play area in Herzog Park. 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

3   Minutes of South East Area Committee Meeting held on 13th December 2017 
Order: Motion 4 amended to read “Order: Agreed “.  Agreed. 
 

 

4   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group meeting held on 19th December 2018. 
Order: Noted. 

 

 

5   South East Area Matters 
 

i. Update on Community Development, Environmental Services Unit, 
Housing Projects & Local Area Improvements and Sports & Recreation 
Sections. 
Order: Noted. 
 

ii. Draft Discretionary Fund, as discussed at meeting on 15/12/2017, for 
agreeing. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 

 

 

6   Motions 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Chris Andrews 
That this committee agrees that the names of Padraig Pearse, Willie Pearse, 
Thomas McDonagh and Con Colbert be placed on the three new granite bench 
seats being placed in position at the triangle in Ranelagh village in view of the fact 
that Pearse's first school, Cullenswood House, was top of Oakley Road (100 
yards away) and the four were all teachers at the school and were executed for 
their part in the 1916 Rising (Padraig Pearse, Willie Pearse, Thomas McDonagh 
and Con Colbert), all of whom lived in Ranelagh. 
Order: Motion withdrawn. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee requests a meeting with Irish Water to discuss the problems 

 



2 
 

associated with potential flooding matters at St. Alban's Park in the context of the 
reply ( attached to this motion) issued by Irish Water to this councillor. 
 
“Thank you for your recent queries in relation to the operation of the pumping 
station at St Albans Park, to which you will find the response from the relevant 
department outlined below. 
 
The pump station in question is Ailesbury Gardens, which is a storm water 
overflow station that only comes on when the main sewer backs up in storm 
conditions. This discharges to Merrion Strand and is the responsibility of Irish 
Water, managed under the Service Level Agreement by DCC. The pump station 
is on telemetry, and is monitored on a daily basis. Planned maintenance takes 
place on a regular basis with the pumps started every two weeks. 
There were a number of flooding incidents reported throughout the city on the 
morning of Wednesday, 22nd November 2017 due to the extremely high levels of 
rainfall between the hours of 3am and 6am, with 35mm of rainfall recorded. A 
combination of events contributed to the flooding of the gardens of St Albans 
Park, with this type of flooding event now considered unusual; 
 
1. An electrical fault occurred on a relay panel within the pump station serving the 
storm overflow area. This resulted in the switches tripping whenever a second 
pump turned on. The pump station reset automatically and restarted every 10 
minutes or so, effectively disguising the fact that there was a problem. This was 
discovered at around 7 am, and responded to immediately. This has now been 
repaired. 
 
2. There is a longstanding issue in relation to the storage capacity of the pump 
station which does not provide sufficient storage to protect the area if there is an 
issue at the pump station. This is currently being examined by consultants 
working behalf of Irish Water. 
 
3. Road gullies along St. Alban's Park were covered with leaves, preventing 
rainfall from entering. The initial responders to the pump station at 7am reported 
this, and two crews were dispatched to clear gullies. These were on site before 
9am. 
 
Irish Water has carried out a full investigation of the local network and a survey of 
the pump station. The deficiencies as noted above were mechanical/electrical, 
and capacity. Irish Water intends to upgrade this pump station in terms of minor 
mechanical and electrical upgrades next year, to improve the reliability of the 
station in a capital maintenance bundle upgrade. 
 
The capacity of the station is causing a back up of the local network as during 
extreme storm conditions, the existing station is not large enough to 
accommodate flows. This capacity upgrade will be a larger project, and 
dependent on a full detailed design. The project will be subject to planning/site 
approvals with various stake holders. This work is currently not part of the current 
CIP.” 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Claire O’Connor 
Can this committee agree to write to Dublin Bus to ask them to improve the bus 
service in Terenure; in particular route numbers 15 and 15a and also the 65, 65a?  
Specifically, could we request that an additional bus begin in Terenure between 
7.40am and 8am when the buses on this route are passing by full and simply 
leaving commuters stranded at the bus stops in Terenure? 
Order: Agreed. 



3 
 

 
Motion 4 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee calls on the area manager to ensure that the old 
enamelled green street sign on Bull Alley Street remains in place.  I understand 
that some street signage on the neighbouring streets has recently been replaced 
by Dublin City Council, but the Bull Alley should remain as is, not be replaced.   
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee calls on the area manager to please put in permanent 
pedestrian crossing signage indicating which direction for pedestrians to look 
when crossing at the junction of Richmond Street South, Camden Street Lower 
and Charlotte Way where the contra flow bus lane begins.  
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
 

7   Questions to Chief Executive 8th January 2018 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

------------------------------- 
Cllr. Sonya Stapleton 
Chairperson 
Monday 8 January 2018 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
   
Chris Andrews Claire Byrne Patrick Costello 
Anne Feeney Mannix Flynn Mary Freehill 
Frank Kennedy Dermot Lacey Claire O'Connor 
Paddy Smyth Sonya Stapleton  
 
Officers   
Rossana Camargo Mark Ginnetty Brian Hanney 
Declan Hayden Leah Johnston Rose Kenny 
Brian Kirk Eileen Martin Fiona O'Brien 
Jennifer Wall 
Oliver Douglas 

Helen Smirnova 
Elaine Sullivan 

Neil O’Donohue 
 

   
Apologies:  

  

Paddy McCartan   
 
Non-Members:    
   
 
 


